

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
No. SC14-710

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Appellant,

v.

LEON COUNTY ENERGY
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, et. al.
Appellees.

Bond Validation Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida
Lower No. 13-CA-003396

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
LEON COUNTY ENERGY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**

Herbert W.A. Thiele
Leon County Attorney
301 S Monroe Street, Ste. 202
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Bryant Miller Olive P.A.
Susan H. Churuti
One Tampa City Center, Ste. 2700
Tampa, FL 33602

JoLinda Herring
1 SE Third Avenue, Ste. 2200
Miami, FL 33131

Elizabeth W. Neiberger
101 N Monroe Street, Ste. 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Attorneys for Appellee Leon
County Energy Improvement
District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

 II. REYNOLDS LACKS STANDING BECAUSE HE DID NOT
 BECOME A PARTY BELOW UNDER SECTION 75.07,
 FLORIDA STATUTES 10

 A. A person who lacks standing to appear before the trial court under section
 75.07 does not have standing to appeal under section 75.08..... 10

 B. A person who fails to appear before the trial court under section 75.07
 lacks standing to appeal under section 75.08..... 17

 C. *Meyers* should be overruled to the extent it purports to give appellate
 standing to persons who lacked standing and failed to appear before
 the trial court 19

 III. THE PROVISIONS REGARDING FORECLOSURE AND
 ASSIGNMENT IN THE FORM FINANCING AGREEMENT DO
 NOT MAKE THE ASSESSMENTS INVALID 23

 A. The form Financing Agreement is valid and no revision is required 23

 B. The severability clauses in the Master Resolution and form Financing
 Agreement allow invalid provisions to be stricken 25

 C. The District has authority to revise the form Financing Agreement to
 eliminate remedi against property owners before any financing
 agreements are actually executed and before the Bonds are sold..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Altchiler v. Dep't of Prof'l Reg., Div. of Professions, Bd. of Dentistry,</i> 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	15
<i>Belmont v. Town of Gulfport,</i> 97 Fla. 688 (Fla. 1929)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broward Cnty. v. State,</i> 515 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1987)	22
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman,</i> 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983)	14
<i>City of Fort Myers v. State,</i> 176 So. 483 (Fla. 1937)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Gainesville v. State,</i> 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003)	9
<i>Crawford v. Barker,</i> 64 So. 3d 1246 (Fla. 2011)	9
<i>Dickinson v. Segal,</i> 219 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1969)	20
<i>Donovan v. Okaloosa Cnty.,</i> 82 So. 3d 801 (Fla. 2012)	9
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,</i> 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Herskovitz v. Hershovich,</i> 910 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	20
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Fisher,</i> 800 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	10
<i>Jackson Lumber Co. v. Walton County,</i> 116 So. 771 (Fla. 1928)	26

<i>Keys Citizens for Responsible Gov't, Inc. v. Fla. Keys Aqueduct Auth.</i> , 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001)	11
<i>King v. Brown</i> , 55 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1951)	20
<i>Lozier v. Collier Cnty.</i> , 682 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Meyers v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 78 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1995)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 48 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2010)	9
<i>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	25
<i>Rich v. State</i> , 663 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. St. Johns County</i> , 668 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>State v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 198 So. 814 (Fla. 1940)	12
<i>State v. City of Venice</i> , 2 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1941)	28
<i>State v. Fla. State Imp. Comm'n.</i> , 75 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1954)	22
<i>State v. Sarasota County</i> , 159 So. 797 (Fla. 1935)	20, 21
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008)	9
<i>Vrchota Corp. v. Kelly</i> , 42 So. 3d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	14

Statutes

§ 163.08, Fla. Stat.2

§ 163.08(1), Fla. Stat.....2, 3

§ 163.08(2), Fla. Stat.....1, 2

§ 163.08(3), Fla. Stat.....2, 3

§ 163.08(4), Fla. Stat.....2, 31

§ 163.08(7), Fla. Stat.....3

§ 163.08(8), Fla. Stat.....2

§ 189.402(1), Fla. Stat.....2

§ 189.403(2), Fla. Stat.....2

§ 197.3632, Fla. Stat.4, 31

§ 75.05, Fla. Stat. 13, 22, 28, 29

§ 75.05(1), Fla. Stat.....21

§ 75.06, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 75.06(1), Fla. Stat..... 14, 28

§ 75.07, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 75.07, Fla. Stat. (1955).....25

§ 75.08, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 75.09, Fla. Stat.13

Chapter 75, Fla. Stat..... 29, 30

Chapter 197, Fla. Stat.....5, 31

§ 5108, Comp. Gen. Laws of Fla. (1927) 12, 17

Other Authorities

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-40g(h)24

Mich. Comp. Laws § 460.943.....24

The White House, Office of the Vice President, *Policy Framework for
PACE Financing Programs 2, 6* (2009).....24
